

Nos. 14-16601 & 14-17068

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Appellant,

vs.

MR. EDWARD C. O'BANNON, JR., et al.,

On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Chief Judge
Case Nos. 09-cv-1967 CW & 09-cv-3329 CW

**Brief & Request for Oral Argument for College Athlete Advocate
Mr. Andrew A. Oliver as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Plaintiffs-Appellees**

Richard G. Johnson
Richard G. Johnson Co., L.P.A.
220 Crittenden Court Building
955 West St. Clair Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1234
(216) 696-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Mr. Andrew A. Oliver

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Amicus Curiae & Request for Oral Argument.....	viii
Argument.....	1
I. Prelude	1
A. The Antitrust Trilogy	1
B. The Derogatory Term “Student-Athlete”	2
II. What’s the Problem and How Do We Define It?.....	4
A. Vast Commercialization of College Sports by the Very Few....	4
B. Distorted Labor Market	5
C. The Defined Sub-Classes.....	5
D. Aren’t These Policy Questions for Congress?	6
E. What Kind of Numbers Are We Talking About?	7
F. Who Appointed the NCAA to Regulate College Sports?.....	8
G. Shouldn’t the NCAA and its Members Be Paying Taxes?	10
H. What Do Funding and Graduation Rates Really Look Like?..	11
I. What’s the Explanation for Converting the Player’s NIL’s?...	16
J. Division I Adopted a Business Model in the 1970’s	17
III. Why Is the NCAA Appealing?	19
IV. The Trial Court’s Findings Against the Class Are Plain Error	19
A. No Class Certification on Damages	19
B. No Remedy for Conversion or Unlawful Conduct	21
C. College Athletes’ NIL’s Are their Property.....	22
D. Is There Such a Thing as Commercial Exploitation	24
E. The Trial Court Is Not the College Athletes’ Union	26
V. Statement in Support of Class Counsel.....	27
VI. Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance & Service.....	30

Table of Authorities

Page

Blogs

Andy Schwartz, *Some Quick Tallies of the 2013–2014 EADA Data*, SPORTSGEEKONOMICS BLOG 8

David Wade, *Inside the Rules: The NCAA “No Agent” Rule*, HARDBALL TIMES, Feb. 8, 2011 x

Ellen J. Staurowsky, *College Football Players as Employees: About This There Should Be No Debate*, HUFFINGTON POST, Jan. 20, 2015 2

James Joyner, *UConn Dominates College Basketball ... Not So Much College Itself*, OUTSIDE THE BELTWAY BLOG, Apr. 9, 2014..... 14

Jonathan Mahler, *Since When Is College Football Not a Business?*, BLOOMBERG VIEW, Feb. 13, 2014 18, 19

Richard G. Johnson, *The NCAA Has Never Been Regulated by Congress, So Will Congress Finally Man-Up with Proposed New Legislation?*, SPORTS LAW BLOG, Aug. 22, 2013..... 6

Richard G. Johnson, *Why Congressional Regulation Should Be Embraced by the NCAA*, SPORTS LAW BLOG, Sept. 30, 2013..... 7

Sue Schneider, *Better Odds for Sports Betting*, FOX SPORTS, June 6, 2014..... 8

Books

JOSEPH N. CROWLEY, *IN THE ARENA: THE NCAA’S FIRST CENTURY* (2006) 3

WALTER BYERS WITH CHARLES HAMMER, *UNSPORTSMANLIKE CONDUCT: EXPLOITING COLLEGE ATHLETES* (1995) 3, 4

Cases

Bloom v. NCAA, 93 P.3d 621 (Colo. App. 2004) 26

Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. (Kan.) 1988), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 822 (1998) 1

NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984) 1

Oliver v. NCAA, 920 N.E.2d 190 (Ohio Com. Pl. 2008) viii

Oliver v. NCAA, 920 N.E.2d 196 (Ohio Com. Pl. 2008) viii

Oliver v. NCAA, 920 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio Com. Pl. 2009) viii

White v. NCAA, No. 06-cv-0999 VBF (C.D. Cal., settlement approved Aug. 5, 2008) 1

Law Reviews

Alain Lapter, *Bloom v. NCAA: A Procedural Due Process Analysis and the Need for Reform*, 12 SPORTS LAW. J. 255 (2005) 26

Amy Christian McCormick & Robert A. McCormick, *The Emperor’s New Clothes: Lifting the NCAA’s Veil of Amateurism*, 45 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 495 (2008) 2

Brandon D. Morgan, Comment, *Oliver v. NCAA: NCAA’s No Agent Rule Called Out, But Remains Safe*, 17 SPORTS LAW. J. 303 (2010) viii

Christian Dennie, *Amateurism Stifles a Student-Athlete’s Dream*, 12 SPORTS LAW. J. 221 (2005) 26

Christopher A. Callanan, *Advice for the Next Jeremy Bloom: An Elite Athlete’s Guide to NCAA Amateurism Regulations*, 56 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 687 (2006) 26

Ellen J. Staurowsky & Allen L. Sack, *Reconsidering the Use of the Term Student-Athlete in Academic Research*, 19 J. SPORTS MGMT. 103 (2005) 4

Gordon E. Gouveia, Note, *Making a Mountain Out of a Mogul: Jeremy Bloom v. NCAA and Unjustified Denial of Compensation Under NCAA Amateurism Rules*, 6 VAND. J. ENT. L. & PRAC. 22 (2003) 26

James Halt, Comment, *Andy Oliver Strikes Out the NCAA’s “No-Agent” Rule for College Baseball*, 19 J. LEGAL ASPECTS OF SPORT 185 (2009) viii

Joel Eckert, Note, *Student-Athlete Contract Rights In the Aftermath of Bloom v. NCAA*, 59 VAND. L. REV. 905 (2006) 26

Kelli Rodriguez Currie, Note, *National Collegiate Sports Counseling Center: Providing Student-Athletes with Comprehensive Advocacy Throughout Their Collegiate Career*, 12 SEATTLE J. SOC. JUST. 1129 (2014)..... ix

Lisa K. Levine, *Jeremy Bloom v. National Collegiate Athletic Association and the University of Colorado: All Sports Are Created Equal; Some Are Just More Equal than Others*, 56 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 721 (2006)..... 26

Richard G. Johnson, *Submarining Due Process: How the NCAA Uses its Restitution Rule to Deprive College Athletes of their Right of Access to the Courts ... Until Oliver v. NCAA*, 11 FLA. COASTAL L. REV. 459 (2010) viii, 11

Richard T. Karcher, *Broadcast Rights, Unjust Enrichment, and the Student-Athlete*, 34 CARDOZO LAW REVIEW 107 (2012) 24

Robert A. McCormick & Amy Christian McCormick, *The Myth of the Student-Athlete: The College Athlete as Employee*, 81 WASH. L. REV. 71 (2006) 2

T. Matthew Lockhart, Note, *Oliver v. NCAA: Throwing a Contractual Curveball at the NCAA’s “Veil of Amateurism,”* 35 U. DAYTON L. REV. 175 (2010) viii

Thomas A. Baker III, Joel G. Maxcy & Cyntrice Thomas, *White v. NCAA: A Chink in the Antitrust Armor*, 21 J. LEG. ASPECTS OF SPORT 75 (2011)..... 1

Virginia A. Fitt, Note, *The NCAA’s Lost Cause and the Legal Ease of Redefining Amateurism*, 59 DUKE L.J. 555 (2009) viii, 2

Newspapers & Magazines

Assoc. Press, *NCAA Graduation Rates Improve; Critics Cry Foul*, NEW YORK TIMES, Oct. 28, 2014 12

Ben Strauss, *Claiming Academic Fraud, Ex-Athletes Sue North Carolina and NCAA*, NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 23, 2015 15

Chris Smith, *College Basketball’s Most Valuable Teams*, FORBES, Mar. 17, 2014 8

Dom Amore, *UConn Men’s Basketball Scores an 8 Percent Graduation Rate*, HARTFORD COURANT, Oct. 24. 2013 14

Editorial, <i>The Fraud of the Student-Athlete Claim</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 28, 2015	16
Jared Diamond, <i>What’s Your College Team Worth?</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 12, 2015	8
Joe Nocera, <i>Playing College Moneyball</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 13, 2015	5
Marc Tracy, <i>Oliver Luck, NCAA’s Newest Employee, Brings Interdisciplinary Expertise</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 17, 2015.....	23
Marc Tracy, <i>Top Conferences to Allow Aid for Athlete’s Full Bills</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 17, 2015.....	6
Michael Powell, <i>A Threat to Unionize, and then Benefits Trickle in for Players</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 13, 2015	14, 27
Richard G. Johnson, Opinion: <i>Solution to NCAA: Legislate Free Market into College Sports</i> , SPORTS BUS. J., Sept. 19, 2011	7
Richard G. Johnson, Opinion: <i>Call to Action: Time for Congress to Govern College Sports</i> , SPORTS BUS. J., May. 5, 2014	7
Richard G. Johnson, Opinion: <i>When a Loss Is Really a Win, and the Future of the NCAA</i> , SPORTS BUS. J., Sept. 1, 2014.....	19
Steve Berkowitz, <i>NCAA Drastically Increases its Spending on Lobbying</i> , USA TODAY, Jan. 20, 2015	7
Taylor Branch, <i>The Shame of College Sports</i> , THE ATLANTIC MAG., Oct. 2011	ix
Todd Jones, <i>Ohio Case Paved Way for O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, June 19, 2014	ix

Other Primary Authority

Dr. Myles Brand, Speech, <i>Brand Charts Course for Collegiate Model’s Next Century</i> , NCAA NEWS ARCHIVES, Jan. 16, 2006	18
National Letter of Intent Webpage	9
NCAA Division I Manual (2014–2015).....	21

The Economics of Higher Education: A Report Prepared by the Department of the Treasury with the Department of Education (December 2012) 11

U.S. Dep’t of Education, Office of Postsecondary Education, Equity in Athletics Data Analysis Cutting Tool..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Division Webpage 19

Other Secondary Authority

Cedric Dempsey, U.C. Davis Athletics Strategic Audit (2011) 18

CSRI, Adjusted Graduation Gap Report: NCAA D-I Basketball (Mar. 12, 2014)..... 13

CSRI, Adjusted Graduation Gap Report: NCAA FBS Football (Oct. 5, 2014)..... 12

NCAA Enforcement Webpage 9

NCAA Research Staff, Trends in Graduation-Success Rates and Federal Graduation Rates at NCAA Division I Institutions (October 2014) 12, 13

NCAA Research, Estimated Probability of Competing in Athletics Beyond the High School Interscholastic Level (Sept. 24, 2013)..... 13

W.R. Hambrecht & Co., U.S. Professional Sports Market & Franchise Value Report (2012)..... 5
